
Case 9:08-cv-80119-KAM   Document 317-3   Entered on FLSD Docket 09/21/2009   Page 1 of 6

C!ll,\;,a : , 6 /14 / 0 7 
'r'ime:'~ 15 i 34 ·: 18 

ROYAL PALM SlilJ\.CH POLICE 1JEPl,RTMEJ;i!T 

Offense Repol,"t 
Page, 1 

Program, CMS30lL 

----------------~---------------------------------------· -----------· 
-----------

'Day Of \'leek 
Occur From Date, 
Dept Class .. 
Street Number 
City . . 
zone/ d.\ vi.sion 
L-oca:Cion ~fype 
Report Officer 
Superviso~-y EJ:!\p: 
Case Status Dl: 

Thursday 
4/12/01 

Report Date 
Oct:ur To Date 
LltSCIVIdUS 

SEX OFFENSE - LEWD J~~D 

COUNTER POINT ESTATES, 
ROYAL PALM BEACH, FL }3411 

zone Three (3) (Resid. SR7/SR80) 

RES-SNGL FAMILY' Case Stat.us 

RDBKIN, ROBERT 
PERVENECKI, DAVID 4/:l:2/01 
9/26/01 • -

4/12/01 8:'27 
: 4/12/0·1 

CASE MA}!AGElMEN"r I N F O R M 

Case :Nitrnber 
Dept Class . 
case st.atus 
Investigator 

Case Mumber 
lnvJ;;st.igator 

l-01-001;3$6 
SEX OFFENS.E - LE-~>?D AND LASCIVIOUS 

Ei-tCSP.TIO:NH.LLY- CLEAR.ED Case Status Dt 

RO.SKIN, R .. 

*•j: *,.A.SS.I&'NMENT. 

. 1-01-001356 
HISTORY*** 

Dept Unit 
S-upe:c-visor 

Jl ... ssignmer.1.t Date! 
ROBKIN l ROBBR'l~ 

4/1.2/01 

******~*~•******~*•** 0 FF ENS E R B' P O R T 

State .Class Se:-:. Offeni:ses Peircit,l e. Raoe 

9/26/01 

DE'1;'ECTIVB 
PERVEN!3CTI· 1 DAVID 

Attmpt;/CoT<i!hitt Committed • Stat'.ut.e/Ordin lUJO. 04 (5C2 } 

Weapon 'rype ·Hands/Fists/Feet 

*****~*•*********~*** 0 FF EN S-E R"r:POR'r # 

State Class sex O'ffenses - Forcible .. Ra_p,?. 

t~tt:mpt/Committ committed 

Weapon 'I'ype Ha.r1d.s/Fi-Bt$/r~et 
Statutt-i/Orclin i.\00.04{4B) 

******~** 0 FF ENS E PR! MARY RELATIONSHIPS*••****~~,• 

Of.fern~e ff: 001 Se;!. Offense:s - Forci-ble Rapf~ / / 800. 04 '{_5C2 

Name # •.. : 001 (SUSP) HOEEEE, fii\lii \'i •. 
Name i! ... : 001 (VICT) !!Ill m " 

Often6e #'~ 002 sc:=x Offenses ,.. Forcible Rape / / 800. 0~1 {4B) 

Name ·ff ... .: 001 (SUSP)· B.QESEE, KEVIN E. 

**~******PROPERTY INFORM AT I O N 

Cat:e-gcry PROP/EVIDENCE- -NO VJtI.i'OE 

UCR Prop Type MlSCE:LLANr~ous Quantity 

Name . . MA.XEL,L Br,3.ncl 

,Des ex· ipt ion 
Value 
Recovered Date 
RecovG::i:.'Jt value 

VIDEO 11'1\PE HOME SAFE 

4.00 
4/12/01 9;27 
4.00 

INTERVIEW 
Reco",t<:-:1.~ed J-.'.\y 
Pr:ope1:·t y type 

•****••••PROPERTY INFORM A~: ION 

Category . 
UCR Prof) Typf; 

De9cripi::ion 
V~tlue 
Recove:r.:.:,;d Dat.e 

PRGP/EV!DENCE:--NO VA!.iJ8 

MISCE'.LLA.N8OUS Quantit:;{ . 

PHOTO LIN'!:; UP DT.SPL.A.Y "OF SLJH,J. 

1.00 
4/12/01 B:27 

Recc:r,, ered. .by 
?l-opE:rt y type 

1 
'.I'l20 

DB1'. RC-BKIN 
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Date, , 6/14/07 
Time: 15:34:18 

Recovery value 

ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Offense Report 

Page: 2 
Program: CMS301L 

l-01-001356 (Continued) 

1.00 

************** 
Case Number 
Street Number 

SUSPECT/ ARRESTEE INFORMATION - # 1 ** 

: 1-01-001356 Prompt valid in: HOEBEE, KEVIN EDWARD 

City .. . , FL 33411 

County .. . 
Birth Date . 
Birth City . 
Oper Lie No. 
Race .... 
Ethnic Origin 
Minimum Weight 
Juvenile ... 
Hair Length 
Complexion . . 
Body Marks ffcl 

:..tlll!ALM B Home Phone No. 

: Maximum Age 

: •• CR, FL Birth Country 
: ...... 

United States 

************** V 
Case Number 
Street Number 
City . . . . . 
County . . . . 
Business Phone 
Birth Country 
Race . . . . . 
Ethnic Origin 

White 
WHITE 
190 
ADULT 
Short (Up to 
Medium 
Tattoo right 

PALM BEACH 
561/000-0000 
Unknown 
White 
Wl!ITE 

********* 0 THE R PER 

Case Number l-01-001356 

Person Type OTRE 

Street Number 
City . . . . . 
County . . . . 
Business Phone 
Birth Country 
Oper Lie No .. 
Race . . . . . 
Ethnic Origin 
Weight . . . . 
Occupation . . 

FL United States 

1/2") 

calf 

Sex . . . . . 
Minimum Height 
Occupation 
Hair Color 
Eye Color 
Build 

Male 
511 
LAWN CARE WORKER 
Brown 
Blue 
SLIGHT 

INFORMATION ~ # 1 ******************** 

Prompt valid in: 

SON 

ome Phone No. 
Birth Date .. 
Oper Lie entry 
sex . . . . . 
Victim Type 

;llllf'!IP' 
Unknown 

Female 
Juvenile 

INFORMATION 

Last Name 

Home Phone No. 
Birth Date 

FL United States 
Sex 
Height . . . 

Female 
53 

****************************NARRATIVE # 1 *************************** 

Original Report Reported By: ROBKIN, ROBERT G. 4/12/01 

Entered By.: JARRETT, DAWN M. 4/17/01 

CROSS REFERENCE TO CASE #01 0981, 01 1143, & 01 1314. 

WHILE THIS INVESTIGATOR WAS INVESTIGATING THE ABOVE CASE 

NUMBERS, WHICH INVOLVE SEXUAL ABUSE, I WAS GIVEN THE NAME OF TRIS 

VICTIM AS POSSIBLY BEING A WITNESS TO THE OTHER CASES. ON 4/11/01 I 

CONTACTED THE VICTIM'S MOTHER, -AND EXPLAINED TO HER THAT I 
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------------------------------------------------------------------
-------------

Date,, 6/14/07 
Time: 15:34:18 

ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Offense Report 
Page, 3 

Program, CMS301L 

-------------------------------------------------------------------
------------

1-01-001356 (Continued) 

WAS DOING THE ABOVE INVESTIGATIONS AND I BELIEVED THAT -MIGHT 

HAVE INFORMATIO~ULD B~ TO THOSE INVESTIGATIONS. I 

REQUESTED THAT-AND-MEET WITH ME ON 4/12/01 AT 08:00 

HOURS TO DISCUSS THE CASES, SHE AGREED. I HAD INFORMED OF 

THE NATURE OF THE INVESTIGATIONS. ON 4/12/0lJ!j!i!f!!!!! •• AND 

CAME TO THE POLICE STATION. AT THAT TIME THIS WRITER ASKED 

IF SHE WAS AWARE OF WHY SHE WAS HERE? SHE STATED THAT SHE WAS. SHE 

THEN TOLD ME THAT SHE HAD ALSO BEEN A VICTIM OF KEVIN HOEBEE. -

-THEN STATED THAT ON THE NIGHT BEFORE, HER DAUGHTER HAD CONFIDED 

TO HER THAT HOEBEE HAD IN FACT MOLESTED HER. THIS WAS ON THE SAME 

DATE AS THE OTHER VICTIMS WERE MOLESTED. I ASKED - IF THIS WAS 

TRUE AND SHE STATED THAT IT WAS AND THAT SHE WANTED TO PURSUE 

CRIMINAL CHARGES AGAINST HOEBEE, WHO SHE KNEW AS NICOLE HOEBEE'S 

BROTHER. I THEN ASKED-TO TELL ME WHAT HA~PENED. 

STATES THAT SH~ SLUMBER PARTY AS (CASE 

#01 1143) AND-----(CASE #01-0981), WH CH WAS AT THE HOME 

OF NICOLE HOEBEE, 1385 RYAN LANE. SHE WAS IN THE GARAGE WITH­

- -AND -BOYFRIEND, JUST POUCHE (SIC). KEVIN 

HOEBEE WAS ALSO IN THE GARAGE AT THIS TIME. THE GARAGE HAS A BAR IN 

IT AND IT IS LIKE A REC ROOM. THE OTHER PEOPLE WERE SITTING AROUND 

THE BAR, ■IIIIIIISTATES THAT SHE WENT TO THE REAR OF THE GARAGE, 

WHICH IS LIKE A PARTY/LAUNDRY AREA TO GET SOME FOOD. THIS AREA IS 

BLOCKED OFF.FROM THE FRONT OF THE GARAGE. WHILE SHE WAS AT THE 

PANTRY SHE WAS APPROACHED BY KEVIN HOEBEE. - STATES THAT 

HOEBEE THEN BEGAN TO TOUCH HER BREASTS AND VAGINAL AREA. 

STATES THAT SHE WAS AFRAID AND TOLD HOEBEE TO STOP. HE CONTINUE TO 

ATTEMPT TO TOUCH HER AND GRAB HER. - WAS WEARING A PAIR OF 

CHEERLEADING SHORTS AND AT SHIRT AT THE TIME. SHE GOES ON TO STATE 

THAT SHE TOLD HOEBEE TO STOP SEVERAL TIMES AND HE DID STOP. HE THEN 

SHOWEDfllllllll!ll!IISOME MONEY AND ASKED HER TO "STRIP FOR ME AND I WILL 

GIVE YOU THIS" . SHE REFUSED AND ATTEMPTED TO GO BACK TO WHERE THE 

OTHER PEOPLE WERE. STATES THAT ONCE AGAIN HOEBEE GRABBED HER 

AND STARTED :TO GROPE HER IN HER VAGINAL AREA AND HER BREASTS . SHE 

WAS ABLE TO GET AWAY AND REJOIN HER FRIENDS. SHE DID NOT SAY 

ANYTHING AT THIS TIME BECAUSE SHE WAS SCARED OF HOEBEE. 

LATER QN, ON THIS SAME DAY SHE AND THE OTHER GIRLS WENT TO _BED 

ON THE LIVING ROOM FLOOR WHILE WATCHING "THE EXORCIST". SHE STATES 

THAT SHE WAS NOT AWARE OF THE OTHERS BEING MOLESTED BY HOEBEE UNTIL 

LATER ON. SHE STA'l:ES THAT SHE FELL ASLEEP WHILE WATCHING THE MOVIE 

AND DOES NOT BELIEVE THAT HOEBEE TOUCHED HER AT THAT TIME. THIS WAS 

FEW HOURS AFTER SHE WAS ATTACKED WHILE IN THE GARAGE. - CAN 

NOT GIVE ANY TIMES AT THIS TIME. THIS INVESTIGATOR ASKE~ 

WHAT ROLE DID JUSTIN HAVE IN ANY OF THIS? - STATES THAT JUSTIN 

HAD BROUGHT HOEBEE TO THE HOUSE TO PICK UP SOMETHING. SHE FURTHER 

STATED THAT ON SEVERAL OCCASIONS JUSTIN TRIED TO GET HOEBEE TO LEAVE 

BUT HE REFUSED TO DO SO. THIS INVESTIGATOR WILL CONTACT HOME SAFE 

AND REQUEST THAT PAM KLINGER CONDUCT A INTERVIEW WITH THIS CHILD. 

MS. KLINGER HAS DONE THE INTERVIEWS WITH THE OTHER VICTIMS. 

THE ENTIRE PROCESS HAS BEEN EXPLAINED TO - AND 

AND THEY ARE WILLING TO COOPERATE IN THIS INVESTIGATION. 
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---------------------

Date: ,6/14/07 
Time: 15:34:18 

ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Offense Report 

Page: 4 
Program: CMS301L 

1-01-001356 (Continued) 

ON 4/12/01 WHILE THE VICTIM WAS AT THE POLICE STATION THIS 

INVESTIGATOR SHOWED HER A PHOTO DISPLAY WHICH CONTAINED SIX 

PHOTOGRAPHS. iiillWAS ABLE TO IDENTIFY THE PICTURE OF KEVIN 

HOEBEE AS THE SAME PERSON WHO HAD TOUCHED HER·AND HAP OFFERED HER 

MONEY TO TAKE HER CLOTHES OFF ...... AND HER MOTHER SIGNED AND 

DATED THIS DISPLAY WHICH WILL BE PLACED INTO PROPERTY/EVIDENCE. 

INVESTIGATION TO CONTINUE: 

****************************NARRATIVE # 2 **********~**************** 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT I Reported By: ROBKIN, ROBERT G. 4/19/01 

Entered By.: ROBKIN, ROBERT G. 4/19/01 

Reviewed·By: PERVENECKI, DAVID A. 4/20/01 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

PATE OF ORIGINAL REPORT 
04/12/01 

CASE II 
01 1356 

on 4/18/01 
in regards to the 
being molested by 

was presented to Home 
statements that she had made 
the subject, Kevin Hoebee. 

Safe for her interview 
in reference to her 

Pam Klinger who is the Case Worker conducted the interview with 

This interview was video taped and a copy has been provided 

for this investigator, this copy has been P.laced into 

PROPERTY/EVIDENCE. 

For details of this interview please refer to the tape and the 

PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT that is included in the Filing Packet for 

this case. 

Based on the information~e victim in this 

information provided by --and 

investigator isrequesting warrants for Kevin Hoebee. 

statement· and 
this 

Thie case will be referred to Jill Esty A/S/A for her review. 

Det. R. G. Robkin 11119 4/19/01 

****************************NARRATIVE # 3 *************************** 

PROBABLE CAUSE Reported By: ROBKIN, ~OBERT G. 4/19/01 

Entered By.: JARRETT, DAWN M. 4/23/01 

THE VICTIM AND HER MOTHER CAME TO THE ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE 

STATION AT THE REQUEST OF THIS WRITER. THIS WAS IN REGARDS TO THE 

TAKING OF A REPORT OF SEXUAL ABUSE TO THE VICTIM WHICH OCCURRED IN 

JANUARY 2000 WHILE THE VICTIM WAS AT A SLUMBER PARTY AT ■ 

THIS IS THE HOME OF NICOLE HOEBEE, SHE 

WAS HOSTING THIS PARTY FOR THE VICTIM AND TWO OTHER FRIENDS, 
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--------------------------------------------------------------
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Date:. 6/14/07 
Time: 15:34:18 

ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Offense Report 

Page: 5 
Program: CMS301L 

1-01-001356 (Continued) 

- AND-----• THE VICTIM STATES THAT SUE, NICOLE 

HOEBEE AND - WERE ALL IN THE GARAGE AREA OF THE HOUSE, WHICH IS 

ALSO LIKE A BAR OR REC. ROOM. THEY .WERE SITTING AROUND. THE 

DEFENDANT WHO ·IS NICOLE'S BROTHER CAME INTO THE GARAGE. IRE DOES NOT 

LIVE AT THIS HOUSE. HE WAS WITH JUSTIN--111- WHO IS 

BOYFRIEND. THE VICTIM STATS THAT SHE GOT HUNGRY AND WENT TO THE REAR 

OF THE GARAGE WHERE THERE IS A PANTRY WITH FOOD. WHILE SHE WAS 

THERE, HOEBEE APPROACHED HER. SHE WAS NOW ALONE WITH HOEBEE AND AWAY 

FROM THE REST OF THE GROUP. THE VICTIM STATES THAT HOEBEE CAME UP TO 

HER AND BEGAN TO GRAB AT HER BREASTS AND VAGINAL AREAS . SHE 

ATTEMPTED TO PUSH HIM AWAY AND MAKE HIM STOP. SHE ALSO TOLD HIM TO 

STOP. HOEBEE DID STOP BUT WHEN THE 12 YEAR OLD VICTIM BENT OVER TO 

GET SOMETHING, HOEBEE THEN REACHED BETWEEN HER LEGS AT LEAST TWICE 

WHILE SHE TRIED TO GET HIM TO STOP. THE VICTIM WAS ABLE TO BACK AWAY 

FROM HOEBEE. HE THEN REACHED INTO HIS POCKET AND PULLED OUT SOME 

MONEY AND ASKED THE VICTIM TO "STRIP" FOR HIM AND HE WOULD GIVE HER 

THE MONEY. THE VICTIM REFUSED AND THEN WAS ABLE TO GET AWAY AND GOT 

TO THE AREA WHERE HER FRIENDS WERE. ON 4/18/01 THE VICTIM WENT TO 

HOME SAFE AND WAS INTERVIEWED BY PAM KLINGER, WHO IS A CASE WORKER. 

THIS INTERVIEW WAS VIDEO TAPED. DURING THIS INTERVIEW THE VICTIM 

REPEATED THE INCIDENT AS STATED BEFORE, TO ME. 

BASED ON THE STATEMENTS MADE BY THE VICTIM AND INFORMATION 

PROVIDED BY BOTH AND , THIS 

INVESTIGATOR IS FILING FOR WARRANTS FOR HOEBEE FOR THE ABOVE CHARGES. 

****************************NARRATIVE # 4 *************************** 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT II Reported By: ROBKIN, ROBERT G. ·9/18/01 

Entered By.: ROBKIN, ROBERT G. 9/18/01 

Reviewed By: PERVENECKI, DAVID A. 9/26/01 

DATE OF ORIGINAL REPORT 
04/12/01. 

SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT 

CASE ti 
01 1356 

This investigator met with A/S/A Jill Esty and discussed this case. 

The time between the reported events and the time that the victim 

made this report was to long to allow any evidence to be located or 

gathered. 

There is nothing to support the victim's claim. 

Because of the above reason the state will not file this case. 

Thia case is EXCEPTIONALLY CLEARED. 

Det. R. G. Robkin l!ll9 9/18/01 

****************************NARRATIVE ff 5 *************************** 

SUPPLEMENT Reported By: GEROULD, GLENN A. 3/27/03 
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na1;e, • 6/14/07 
Time: 15:34:18 

ROYAL PALM BEACH POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Offense Report 

1-01-001356 
Entered By.: GEROULD, GLENN A. 

Page: 6 
Program: CMS301L 

(Continued) 
3/27/03 

The above listed evidence within these case numbers have been 

destroyed with appropriate entries made in the log book. 

* * * * * * * * * *******END OF REPORT•*** * * * * * * * * * * * * * 


